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 %  %  % 

 
0 0 2 2.63 74 97.37 140.33  1.03 34.21 10 

 0 0 2 2.63 74 97.37 140.33  1.03 34.21 9

 0 0 2 2.63 74 97.37 140.33  1.03 34.21 8 

 
0 0 5 6.58 71 93.42 123.99  1.07 35.53 7 

 
0 0 0 0.00 76 100.00 152.02  1.00 33.33 11 

 
0 0 74 97.37 2 2.63 140.33  1.97 65.79 1 

 0 0 40 52.63 36 47.37 38.32  1.53 50.88 6 

 0 0 71 93.42 5 6.58 123.99  1.93 64.47 2 

 
0 0 67 88.16 9 11.84 104.41  1.88 62.72 3 

 0 0 9 11.84 67 88.16 119.21  0.88 29.39 12 

 
0 0 0 11.84 67 88.16 119.21  0.88 29.39 13 

 
0 0 65 85.53 11 14.47 95.57  1.86 61.84 4

0 0 57 75.00 19 25.00 66.51  1.75 58.33 5 
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 %  %  % 

 
67 88.16 9 11.84 0 0.00 104.41  2.88 96.05 

1

 
45 59.21 30 39.47 1 1.32 39.51  2.58 85.96 

4 

 
42 55.26 33 43.42 1 1.32 36.66  2.54 84.65 

5

 
3 3.95 56 73.68 17 22.37 59.56  1.82 60.53 

9

 
24 31.58 48 63.16 4 5.26 38.32  2.26 75.44 

6

 2 2.63 46 60.53 28 36.84 38.64  1.66 55.26 10

 3 3.95 14 18.42 59 77.63 69.51  1.26 42.11 12

 0 0.00 10 13.16 66 86.84 99.91  1.13 37.72 14

 
9 11.84 59 77.63 8 10.53 67.14  2.01 67.11 

8

 18 23.68 47 61.84 11 14.47 28.77  2.09 69.74 7

 52 68.42 19 25.00 5 6.58 45.98  2.62 87.28 3

 
63 82.89 12 15.79 1 1.32 86.41  2.82 93.86 

2

 
4 5.26 18 23.68 54 71.05 52.53  1.34 44.74 

11

 3 3.95 3 3.95 70 92.11 118.15  1.12 37.28 15

 
2 2.63 4 5.26 70 92.11 118.23  1.11 36.84 

16

 
2 2.63 15 19.74 59 77.63 70.46  1.25 41.67 

13 
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  (     
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 %  %  % 

 

55 72.37 20 26.32 1 1.32 59.24  2.71 90.35 3

 

24 31.58 52 68.42 0 0.00 53.48  2.32 77.19 9

 
50 65.79 26 34.21 0 0.00 49.37  2.66 88.60 4

 

26 34.21 49 64.47 1 1.32 45.51  2.33 77.63 8

 
20 26.32 56 73.68 0 0.00 63.59 

 

 

 

2.26 75.44 10

 
48 63.16 28 36.84 0 0.00 45.90  2.63 87.72 6

 
59 77.63 17 22.37 0 0.00 72.83  2.78 92.54 2

 
22 28.95 51 67.11 3 3.95 46.14 

 
2.25 75.00 11

 
20 26.32 56 73.68 0 0.00 63.59 

 
2.26 75.44 12

 
44 57.89 31 40.79 1 1.32 38.40  2.57 85.53 7

 
51 67.11 24 31.58 1 1.32 49.45  2.66 88.60 5

 
63 82.89 12 15.79 1 1.32 86.41  2.82 93.86 1

 

5 6.58 25 32.89 46 60.53 33.19  1.46 48.68 13
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" 

 

 

 

 
    

 %  %  % 

 

62 81.58 14 18.42 0 0.00 83.48  2.82 93.86 1

 

48 63.16 28 36.84 0 0.00 45.90  2.63 87.72 2

 

6 7.89 13 17.11 57 75.00 60.35  1.33 44.30 5

 

7 9.21 48 63.16 21 27.63 34.29  1.82 60.53 4

 

27 35.53 47 61.84 2 2.63 40.14  2.33 77.63 3 
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 % ك % ك % ك

 

66 86.84 10 13.16 0 0.00 99.91  2.87 95.61 1

 

27 35.53 49 64.47 0 0.00 47.56  2.36 78.51 6

 

26 34.21 50 65.79 0 0.00 49.37  2.34 78.07 7

 

28 36.84 48 63.16 0 0.00 45.90  2.37 78.95 5

 

31 40.79 44 57.89 1 1.32 38.40  2.39 79.82 3

 

24 31.58 47 61.84 5 6.58 34.93  2.25 75.00 8

 

36 47.37 39 51.32 1 1.32 35.24  2.46 82.02 2

 

30 39.47 46 60.53 0 0.00 43.06  2.39 79.82 4
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 درجة التحقق

     

 % ك % ك % ك

 

 9 67.11 2.01 ياناًأح 146.10 0.00 0 98.68 75 1.32 1

 
 7 67.54 2.03 أحياناً 63.27 10.53 8 76.32 58 13.16 10

 

 10 62.72 1.88 أحياناً 46.93 21.05 16 69.74 53 9.21 7

 

 15 34.21 1.03 نادراً 140.33 97.37 74 2.63 2 0.00 0

 

 12 42.54 1.28 نادراً 60.82 72.37 55 27.63 21 0.00 0

 

 11 43.86 1.32 نادراً 53.48 68.42 52 31.58 24 0.00 0

 
 14 39.04 1.17 نادراً 94.14 85.53 65 11.84 9 2.63 2

 

 13 42.11 1.26 نادراً 69.05 5.32 7 57 24.68 19 0.00 0

 
 5 86.84 2.61 دائما 43.06 0.00 0 39.47 30 60.53 46

 
 1 87.72 2.63 دائما 45.51 1.32 1 34.21 26 64.47 49

 

 6 83.77 2.51 دائما 35.56 1.32 1 46.05 35 52.63 40
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 8 67.54 2.03 اناًأحي 63.27 10.53 8 76.32 58 13.16 10

 

 2 87.72 2.63 دائما 45.58 2.63 2 31.58 24 65.79 50

 
 3 87.72 2.63 دائما 45.90 0.00 0 36.84 28 63.16 48

 4 87.72 2.63 دائما 45.90 0.00 0 36.84 28 63.16 48
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 المحور 

 

  
  

    

 %  %  % 

 

0 0 30 39 46 59 42.92  1.38 46.15 6 

 21 28 26 35 29 37 1.26  1.91 63.79 5 

 38 49 34 45 4 5 27.28  2.46 81.98 1 

 30 39 30 39 16 21 5.16  2.18 72.81 3 

 

34 44 41 55 1 1 35.94  2.41 80.43 2 

 

20 27 33 43 23 30 3.53  1.95 64.91 4 
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t-test 

    
    

 

 58 18.29 1.57 

74 1.88  

 18 19.06 1.26 

 

 58 32.28 6.10 

74 0.793  

 18 33.61 6.70 

 

 58 32.26 2.25 

74 0.290  

 18 32.44 2.75 

 

 58 11.22 1.62 

74 2.031  

 18 12.11 1.60 

 

 58 19.66 1.53 

74 0.946  

 18 20.06 1.70 

 

 58 30.91 4.06 

74 0.486  

 18 31.44 4.02 

 
 58 144.62 12.92 

74 1.120  

 18 148.72 15.57 
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 :الثاني الفرض

 

 

   
     

 

 50 18.60 1.68 

74 1.00  

 
26 18.23 1.18 

 

 50 34.00 6.70 

74 2.861  

 26 29.88 4.10 

 
 50 32.66 2.57 

74 1.860  

 26 31.62 1.75 

 
 50 11.80 1.77 

74 2.796  

 26 10.73 1.12 

 

 50 19.98 1.71 

74 1.800  

 
26 19.31 1.16 

 

 50 31.54 4.04 

74 1.515  

 
26 30.08 3.91 

 
 50 148.58 15.00 

74 2.772  

 26 139.85 7.85 
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 :الثالث الفرض

 

    
 

 

 28 18.000 1.155 

 32 18.281 1.301 

 16 19.688 1.922 

 

 28 31.714 3.710 

 32 30.000 3.698 

 16 39.313 8.769 

 

 28 31.500 1.876 

 32 31.688 1.975 

 16 34.938 2.016 

 

 28 11.179 1.442 

 32 10.906 1.228 

 16 12.938 1.914 

 

 28 19.464 1.319 

 32 19.250 1.391 

 16 21.250 1.438 

 28 30.214 3.392 

 32 30.313 4.028 

o b e i k a n d l . c o m
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  16 33.938 3.941 

 

 28 142.071 6.342 

 32 140.438 8.012 

 16 162.063 18.717 
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 31.041 2 15.521 

7.873 

 

.001 

 

 143.906 73 1.971 

 174.947 75  

 

 959.203 2 479.602 

17.962 

 

.000 

 
 1949.152 73 26.701 

 2908.355 75  

 

 141.227 2 70.613 

18.622 

 

.000 

 
 276.813 73 3.792 

 418.039 75  

 

 46.908 2 23.454 

10.853 

 

.000 

 
 157.763 73 2.161 

 204.671 75  

 

 46.286 2 23.143 

12.245 

 

.000 

 

 137.964 73 1.890 

 184.250 75  

 

 170.355 2 85.177 

5.942 

 

.004 

 
 1046.527 73 14.336 

 1216.882 75  

 

 5537.686 2 2768.843 

24.263 

 

.000 

 
 8330.670 73 114.119 

 13868.355 75  

o b e i k a n d l . c o m
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 Scheffe  

  Scheffe

  
  

 

   

   

   

 

   

   

   

 

   

   

   

 

  

   

   

 

 0.214  

   

   

 

 0.0.0  

   

   

 

 1.63  
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.                            
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 :الرابع الفرض

 

    
 

 

 32 
18.13 0.98 

 34 
18.18 1.62 

 10 
20.60 0.84 

 

 32 
30.69 2.56 

 34 
31.82 6.68 

 10 
41.30 6.13 

 

 32 
31.59 1.76 

 34 
32.06 2.41 

 10 
35.40 1.35 

 

 32 
11.19 1.49 

 34 
11.03 1.49 

 10 
13.60 0.97 

 

 32 
19.41 1.16 

 34 
19.53 1.69 

 10 
21.60 0.97 

 

 32 
30.34 3.20 

 34 
30.44 4.51 

 10 
35.30 1.49 
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 32 
141.34 5.84 

 34 
143.06 13.62 

 10 
167.80 10.32 

 

  
   

 
 

 

 52.106 2 26.053 

15.482 

 

.000 

 

 122.841 73 1.683 

 174.947 75  

 894.439 2 447.220 16.211 .000 
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 2013.916 73 27.588 
  

 2908.355 75  

 

 114.038 2 57.019 

13.692 

 

.000 

 
 304.001 73 4.164 

 418.039 75  

 

 54.425 2 27.213 

13.222 

 

.000 

 
 150.246 73 2.058 

 204.671 75  

 

 39.661 2 19.830 

10.012 

 

.000 

 
 144.589 73 1.981 

 184.250 75  

 

 209.180 2 104.590 

7.577 

 

.001 

 

 1007.701 73 13.804 

 1216.882 75  

 

 5727.654 2 2863.827 

25.681 

 

.000 

 
 8140.701 73 111.516 

 13868.355 75  

Scheffe  
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Scheffe

 
  

 

   

   

   

 

   

   

   

 

 0.465 3.00* 

  

   

 

   

   

   

 

 0.123  

   

   

 

 0.0..4  
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1.9765.79

1.9364.47

1.88

62.72 

0.88 29.39

 0.8829.39

 1.0033.33

2.8896.05

2.8293.86

1.11

36.84

1.1237.28

2.8293.86

 2.78 

92.54

1.46

48.68

 2.2675.44 

 ، 2.82 

93.86
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 1.33

44.30 

                                                        

2.01

1.88

                             

11- 

 

o b e i k a n d l . c o m




